Number  of  Unexercised
   Options  at  FY-End(1)
Name   Exercisable   Unexercisable
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>
Raymond  P.  Landry   ---   1,200
</TABLE>

(1)  These  options  were  exercisable  at  $3.50  per  share.

Stock  Options  Granted  2000

   On  December  24,  1999 Mark Liddell died.  Mr. Liddell had previously been
granted  253,635  options.  Pursuant  to the terms of Mr. Liddell's Stock Option
Agreement, all of his options were surrendered to the Company.  The following is
a  table of stock option grants made after December 31, 1999 and before the date
of  this  filing.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Options   Options   Total
Name   At December 31, 1999   Granted 2000   Options Granted
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Mike  Liddell   253,635   203,635   457,270
Robert  Brooks   10,000   10,000   20,000
David  Houston   10,000   10,000   20,000
Mickey  Liddell   10,000   10,000   20,000
Dan  Noles   --   20,000   20,000
Employees   --   60,000   60,000
</TABLE>

*   All  options  reflected on this table are exercisable at $2.00 a share and
vest  in  three  equal  installments.

Compensation  Report

   Administrative  Services  Agreement.   When  the  Company  was  reorganized
effective  July  11,  1997, it entered into an administrative services agreement
with  the  DLB  Oil  &  Gas,  Inc.  (the "Services Agreement"), which was then a
publicly  traded, oil and gas company and the Company's largest stockholder.  By